



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1127/2025

PRAMOD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jaideep Rathi, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with SI Vijay
Kumar, PS-Kalkaji.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **12.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 23509/2025 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 23510/2025 (delay of four days in filing the appeal)

Bearing in mind the reasons explained in the application, it is allowed and delay of four days in filing the appeal is condoned.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1127/2025

1. This is an appeal impugning the judgment dated 14.05.2025 as also the order on quantum of sentence dated 20.05.2025, passed by the learned Sessions Court, whereby the appellant has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of seven years and fine of Rs. 1,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 376 IPC and Section 4 of POCSO Act.



He has been sentenced with rigorous imprisonment for a period of one year and fine of Rs. 1,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 363 IPC. He has been sentenced with rigorous imprisonment for two years with fine of Rs. 1,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 366 IPC.

2. Admit.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP appearing for the State.
4. Notice be also issued to prosecutrix through Investigating Officer, who is directed to inform her of her right to have legal aid at the State expense.
5. List in due course in the category of “Regular matters”.
6. In the meanwhile, trial Court record be requisitioned in the digitised format.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1702/2025 (suspension of sentence)

1. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP appearing for the State.
2. Notice be also issued to prosecutrix through Investigating Officer.
3. Re-notify on 27.10.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

AUGUST 12, 2025/vd/sk