



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1127/2025**

PRAMOD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jaideep Rathi, Mr. Manish
Kumar and Mr. Harsh Kaushik, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1702/2025 (suspension of sentence)

1. Neither prosecutrix nor any of her family members are present today.
2. The Investigating Officer filed the report stating that he has recorded the statement of the father of the victim who has informed that victim has got married and that her appearance through VC or otherwise may affect her marital life.
3. It appears that victim/her family members are not interested in putting forth their response to the bail application.
4. Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Panel Counsel for DHCLSC is therefore, appointed as amicus to assist the Court on behalf of the victim.
5. Copy of the digital record alongwith copy of this order be shared with the appointed amicus.
6. Re-notify on 25.02.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/lks/ma